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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Application of Cytel, Inc. for Registration as
an Interexchange Carrier Telephone Application 12-04-002
Corporation pursuant to the provisions of (Filed April 4, 2012)

Public Utilities Code Section 1013.

ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE’S RULING
SETTING A PREHEARING CONFERENCE

This ruling sets a prehearing conference (PHC) for July 27, 2012, at
10:00 a.m., at the Commission Courtroom, State Office Building,
505 Van Ness Avenue, San Francisco, CA 94102, and requires the parties to be

prepared to discuss the matters set forth in the ruling sent on June 19, 2012.

1. Background
On April 4, 2012, Cytel, Inc. (Cytel) filed an application to register under

Pub. Util. Code § 1013 to provide resold interexchange service as a switchless
reseller in California. On May 9, 2012, the Consumer Protection and Safety
Division (CPSD) filed a protest requesting that the Commission conduct further
review of the Cytel application because CPSD alleges Cytel has violated Rule 1.1
of the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure and because CPSD has
concerns about Cytel’s fitness to operate as a utility.

On June 19, 2012, I issued a ruling, Administrative Law Judge’s Ruling
Setting a Prehearing Conference and Requiring the Parties to Meet and Confer

and to File a Joint Prehearing Conference Statement (June 19 Ruling). On July 2,
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2012, Cytel neither appeared at the PHC nor provided any explanation for its
failure to do so. Efforts to contact Cytel or its representative were unsuccessful.
On July 3, 2012, in a telephone message to the assigned Administrative Law
Judge (ALJ), Charles Helein, the attorney for Cytel, stated that because of major
power outages in Virginia where his office is located, he was unable to attend the
originally-scheduled PHC or contact the Commission on the date of the PHC.

Prior to the PHC, as required by the June 19 Ruling, the parties submitted
a joint PHC statement. The joint PHC statement identified two issues to be
included in the scope of the proceeding:

1. Whether Cytel’s responses in its application for registration
constitute false statements in violation Commission
Rule 1.1?7

2. Whether Cytel is fit to provide telephone service in
California despite the fact Cytel’s President,
Carmen Asorey, is, or has been, associated with companies
that have a negative regulatory enforcement history?

In 2006, this Commission found that Mr. Helein’s law firm,
the Helein Law Group, had violated Rule 1.1 (then known as Rule 1) by
providing false information to the Commission in connection with an application
for a certificate of public convenience and necessity (CPCN) for New Century
Telecom, LLC. (Decision 06-04-018.) As a result, the Commission required the
Helein Law Group to place a cautionary notice on documents filed at the
Commission stating that the firm was found to have violated Rule 1 by providing
false information to the Commission. That requirement expired in April 2009.
Given the serious nature of this prior violation of Rule 1.1 by the
Helein Law Group, and the similarity to the current situation where an applicant

has failed to disclose violations and investigations as required by the application
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form, the parties should be prepared to discuss adding the following issue to the
scope of the proceeding:

3. Whether Charles Helein or persons associated with his law
firm have violated Rule 1.1 in connection with the false
information contained in Cytel’s application?

IT IS RULED that the Commission has set a prehearing conference in the
above-captioned matter for July 27, 2012, at 10:00 a.m. at the Commission’s
Courtroom, State Office Building, 505 Van Ness Avenue,

San Francisco, CA 94102.
Dated July 11, 2012, at San Francisco, California.

/s/ JEANNE MCKINNEY
Jeanne McKinney
Administrative Law Judge




